## **Resolution 2021-16-PT**



## PORT OF TACOMA RESOLUTION NO. 2021-16-PT

A RESOLUTION to direct the Secretary to certify to the Clerk of the County Council of Pierce County, Washington a tax levy of \$24,567,849 for the year 2022.

WHEREAS, the laws of the State of Washington require that annual tax levy by a Port District shall be filed with the Clerk of the County Council; and

WHEREAS the Port of Tacoma Commission has given legal notice of the public hearing held November 18, 2021 to consider the Port of Tacoma's current expense budget for the 2022 calendar year, pursuant to RCW 84.55.120; and

WHEREAS the Port of Tacoma Commission after hearing, and after duly considering all relevant evidence and testimony presented, has determined that the Port of Tacoma will increase its property tax revenue on existing property from the previous year, and inclusive of any increase resulting from the addition of new construction; increases in assessed value due to construction of wind turbine, solar, biomass, and geothermal facilities, if such facilities generate electricity and the property is not included elsewhere under chapter 84.55 RCW for purposes of providing an additional dollar amount, whether classified as real or personal property; improvements to property; and any increase in the value of State-assessed property, in order to discharge the expected expense and obligation of the Port of Tacoma and in its best interest,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Port of Tacoma Commission that a net increase in the regular property tax levy from \$23,852,281 to \$24,567,849 (a net increase of \$715,568 which is a 3% increase over the previous year) is hereby authorized for the 2021 levy for 2022 taxes in the amount of \$24,567,849.

AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that an increase in the regular property tax levy, which shall include any increase resulting from the addition of new construction; increases in assessed value due to construction of wind turbine, solar, biomass, and geothermal facilities, if such facilities generate electricity and the property is not included elsewhere under chapter 84.55 RCW for purposes of providing an additional dollar amount, whether classified as real or personal property; improvements to property; and any increase in the value of state-assessed property is hereby authorized for the 2021 levy for 2022 taxes in the amount of \$24,567,849 which is a percentage increase of 3% from the previous year.

AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary forthwith certify to the Clerk of the County Council of Pierce County, Washington that the Port of Tacoma will require the sum of \$24,567,849, the same being a levy of \$0.15426 per \$1,000 assessed valuation against the valuation of \$159,259,716,623 for regular levy, that said certificate shall show that such amount is required for the Port District for the year ending December 31, 2022. Said certificate shall be in substantially the following form, to wit:

Clerk of the County Council Pierce County Tacoma, Washington

Council Members:	
Commissioners of the Port of Tac certify that the sum of \$24,567,84	16-PT passed and adopted by the Board of coma on the <b>18<sup>th</sup> day of November</b> , <b>2021</b> , I hereby 9 will be required for the Port of Tacoma for the year came being based upon the valuation for Pierce County for regular levy.
	Deanna M. Keller, Secretary Port of Tacoma Commission
meeting held on the 18 <sup>th</sup> day of Novemburg on this resolution and signed by the	members of the Port of Tacoma Commission at a regular ber 2021, a majority of the members being present and he President and attested by its Secretary under the entication of its passage this 18 <sup>th</sup> day of November 2021.
	Dick Marzano, President Port of Tacoma Commission
ATTEST:	

Deanna M. Keller, Secretary Port of Tacoma Commission

na ect

November 18, 2021

Pierce County Council Attn: Clerk 930 Tacoma Avenue South Room 1046 Tacoma, Washington 98402

I, Deanna Keller, the duly chosen, qualified and Secretary of the Port of Tacoma Commission, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing resolution is a true and correct copy of Resolution **No. 2021-16-PT** of said Commission, duly adopted at a regular meeting thereof, held on the **18**<sup>th</sup> **day of November 2021**, and duly authenticated in open session by the signatures of the Commissioners present and voting in favor thereof and the seal of the Commission.

Deanna Keller, Secretary Port of Tacoma Commission

## **Enclosure**

Cc: Kim Fleshman, Assessor-Treasurer Office